

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
)
TOM VILSACK, Secretary)
United States Department of Agriculture,)
)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 1:99CV03119 EGS
Judge Emmet G. Sullivan
Magistrate Judge Alan Kay

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF GEORGE AND MARILYN
KEEPSEAGLES' MOTION TO MODIFY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE KEEPSEAGLES’ MOTION TO MODIFY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT UNDER RULE 60(b)(5) | 2 |
| A. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement Do Not Supersede This Court’s Authority Under Rule 60(b)(5) | 2 |
| B. The Relief Sought by the Keepseagles Is Proper Under Rule 60(b)(5)..... | 4 |
| II. THE REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS SHOULD BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE CLASS MEMBERS | 5 |
| A. This Court Should Order a <i>Pro Rata</i> Distribution | 5 |
| B. A <i>Pro Rata</i> Distribution Would Not Result in a Windfall to the Class Members..... | 10 |
| C. A <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution Would Be an Inappropriate Use of the Remaining Settlement Funds | 12 |
| D. A Second Claims Process Should Be Favored Over a <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>Dahingo v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals B.V.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Grace v. City of Detroit</i> , 145 F.R.D. 413 (E.D. Mich. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) | 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>In re Black Farmers Discr. Litig.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , No. CV 99-3119 (EGS), 2014 WL 5796751 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , No. CV 99-3119 (EGS), 2015 WL 1851093 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) | 8, 10, 13 |
| <i>Marshall v. National Football League</i> , -- F.3d --, 2015 WL 2402355 (8th Cir. May 21, 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Powell v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... | 3, 4 |

| STATUTES | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691e..... | 12 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Alba Conte & William B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed.)..... | 5, 6 |
| AM. LAW INST., PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)..... | 7 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... | 4 |

Marilyn and George Keepseagle (the Keepseagles)¹ respectfully submit this Reply Memorandum in support of their Motion to Modify the Settlement Agreement (the Keepseagles' Motion). *See* Dkt. No. 779.
